approximate their fair values. Details of the significant terms of the loans provided by related parties are disclosed in
Note 19.

The amounts outstanding at the balance sheet dates are unsecured and expected to be settled in cash. No expense
has been recognised in the reporting period for bad or doubtful debts in respect of the amounts owed by related
parties. All trade payable and receivable balances are expected to be settled on a gross basis.

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel during the periods was as follows:

Year ended

31 December 2013   31 December 2012

US$'000   US$'000
Share-based payments 12,359  27,682
Short-term benefits of board members 1,866  2,454
Short-term employee benefits 2,565 2,981
Post-employment benefits 399 264

News release

Polymetal International plc 75

22. RESTATEMENT

The impact of adopting IFRIC 20 on the prior periods consolidated financial statements is presented in the tables
below.

Adjustments to the condensed consolidated balance sheet

31 December 2012
(previously stated)

Adjustment for
change in

accounting policy
31 December 2012

(restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment 2,149,400 56,332 2,205,732

Non-current inventories 100,972 (2,108) 98,864

Current inventories 859,856 (19,235) 840,621

Deferred income tax liability (75,938) (6,822) (82,760)

Translation reserve 54,366 (1,105) 53,261

Increase in retained earnings 27,062

Adjustments to the condensed consolidated income statement

Year ended  Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Adjustment for
change in

accounting policy
31 December 2012

(restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Cost of sales excluding write-downs of metal inventories
to net realisable value (875,199) 23,360 (851,839)

Write-downs of metal inventories to net realisable value (14,366) 10,366 (4,000)

Income tax expense (216,204) (6,664) (222,868)

Increase in profit for the financial period 27,062

Equity shareholders of the Parent 394,348 26,848 421,196

Non-controlling interest 6,813 214 7,027

 Profit for the financial period 401,161 27,062 428,223

Adjustments to the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

  Year ended   Year ended

31 December
2012

(previously
stated)

Adjustment for
change in

accounting policy
31 December 2012

(restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
   Profit for the period 401,161 27,062 428,223

Effect of translation to presentation currency 110,550 1,106 111,656
 Total comprehensive income for the period 511,711 28,168 539,879

News release

Polymetal International plc 76

Adjustments to the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended  Year ended
31 December

2012
(previously

stated)

Adjustment for
change in

accounting policy
31 December 2012

(restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Profit before income tax 617,365 33,726 651,091
Adjustment for the following items:

Depreciation 156,102 (13,876) 142,226
Rehabilitaion expenses 3,873 (1,063) 2,810
Write-downs of metal inventories to net realisable
value 14,366 (10,366) 4,000
Write-down of non-metal inventories to net realisable
value (3,288) 5,631 2,343
Increase in inventories (219,678) 30,954 (188,724)

Cash generated from operations 568,740 45,006 613,746

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (350,807) (46,269) (397,076)

Net cash used in investing activities (350,807) (46,269) (397,076)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents 14,947 1,263 16,210

Adjustment for write-down of non-metal inventories to net realisable value relates to write-down of US$5.6 million
costs in Omolon which did not significantly enhance the value of the work in-process, which was previously presented
within increase in inventories.

News release

Polymetal International plc 77

23. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Notes

  Year ended   Year ended

31 December 2013

   31 December 2012
restated

   US$'000   US$'000

Profit before tax   (157,620)   651,091